

No. 23-CV-1981

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COOPER NICHOLAS, Petitioner

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and DELMONT UNIVERSITY, Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 23
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. Delmont University’s Grant Requirement Places an Unconstitutional Condition on
 Dr. Nicholas’ Speech.5

 A. The Grant Requirement is Not a Reasonable Time, Place, or Manner
 Restriction.7

 B. The Grant Requirement is a Content-Based Restriction, Triggering Strict
 Scrutiny. 7

 C. The Grant Requirement Fails Strict Scrutiny and is Unconstitutional.10

 1. Delmont University and the State of Delmont Have Not Demonstrated a
 Compelling State Interest Under the *R.A.V.* Strict Scrutiny Test.10

 2. The Grant Requirement is Not Narrowly Tailored Under the *R.A.V.* Strict
 Scrutiny Test.12

 D. The Release of Dr. Nicholas’ Results Would Not Constitute Government
 Speech.21

II. Delmont University and the State of Delmont Face No Establishment Clause
Concerns as a Result of Dr. Nicholas’ Research.14

A. The History of the Establishment Clause Supports Dr. Nicholas’ Claim.14

B. The Public Release of Dr. Nicholas’ Conclusions Would Not Create an
Establishment Clause Violation.16

C. The State’s Grant Requirement Further Violates Dr. Nicholas’ First Amendment
Right to Free Exercise.19

D. The Court of Appeals Granted Excessive Deference to Delmont University.22

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) 16

American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n, 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019).....15

Barr v. American Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc., 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020)8

Bd. of Ed. of Westside Cmty. Schs. (Dist. 66) v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226 (1990)19

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)7

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)11

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)5

Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y., 447 U.S. 530 (1980)
.....6, 8

Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp., 330 U.S. 1 (1947)15, 20

First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)6

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)10

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 597 U.S. 507 (2022)15, 19, 20, 21

Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)20

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. by and through Levy, 141 S.Ct. 2038 (2021)5

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)12, 13

Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)18

Mueller v. Allen, 463 U.S. 388 (1983)17

Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)6, 7

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)10, 12, 13

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155 (2015)8, 9, 10

<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	12
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	9
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Ca., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011)	8
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	20, 21
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	15, 18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7, 9
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	15, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I	passim
----------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rodney A. Smolla, <i>SMOLLA & NIMMER ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH</i> (2000)	10
